

August 22, 2017

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Utah Public Service Commission Heber M. Wells Building, 4th Floor 160 East 300 South Salt Lake City, UT 84114

Attention: Gary Widerburg

Commission Secretary

RE: **Docket No. 17-035-39**, Application for Approval of Resource Decision to Repower

Wind Facilities

Docket No. 17-035-40, Application for Approval of a Significant Energy Resource Decision and Voluntary Request for Approval of Resource Decision

Pursuant to Utah Public Service Commission Rule 746-1-301, Rocky Mountain Power hereby submits for electronic filing its Motion for Amended Procedural Schedule in the above referenced matters.

Rocky Mountain Power respectfully requests that all formal correspondence and requests for additional information regarding this filing be addressed to the following:

By E-mail (preferred): <u>datarequest@pacificorp.com</u>

Bob.lively@pacificorp.com

By regular mail: Data Request Response Center

PacifiCorp

825 NE Multnomah, Suite 2000

Portland, OR 97232

Informal inquiries may be directed to Bob Lively at (801) 220-4052.

Sincerely,

Jeffrey K. Larsen

Vice President, Regulation

Yvonne R. Hogle, 7550 1407 West North Temple, Suite 320 Salt Lake City, Utah 84116 Telephone No. (801) 220-4050 Facsimile No. (801) 220-3299 Yvonne.Hogle@pacificorp.com

Attorney for Rocky Mountain Power

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

IN THE MATTER OF THE VOLUNTARY)	DOCKET NO. 17-035-39
REQUEST OF ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER)	
FOR APPROVAL OF RESOURCE DECISION)	
TO REPOWER WIND FACILITES)	
)	
)	
IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF)	DOCKET NO. 17-035-40
ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER FOR APPROVAL)	
OF A SIGNIFICANT ENERGY RESOURCE)	
DECISION AND VOLUNTARY REQUEST)	
FOR APPROVAL OF RESOURCE DECISION)	

MOTION FOR AMENDED PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

Pursuant to Public Service Commission Rule R746-1-301, comes now, Rocky Mountain Power (the "Company"), with a motion requesting the Public Service Commission of Utah (the "Commission") vacate the Technical Conferences scheduled in the above referenced proceedings on August 29, 2017. The Company further requests that the Technical Conference in Docket No. 17-035-39 be rescheduled to August 30, 2017, beginning at 9:00 a.m. The Technical Conference in Docket No. 17-035-40 will be rescheduled pursuant to a future motion to the Commission. In support of its Motion, Rocky Mountain Power states as follows:

1. On July 12, 2017, Rocky Mountain Power, the Division of Public Utilities, the Office of Consumer Services, Utah Association of Energy Users, Utah Clean Energy,

Western Resource Advocates and Ellis Hall Consultants attended the joint scheduling conference held by the Commission in these dockets. At the scheduling conference, the parties agreed to Technical Conferences in both dockets on August 30, 2017.

- 2. Following the scheduling conference, the Company became aware of unexpected and unavoidable scheduling conflicts of its participants in the Technical Conferences.
- 3. To address such scheduling conflicts, on August 11, 2017, the Company filed a motion to move the Technical Conferences from August 30, 2017 to August 29, 2017.
- 4. Pursuant to the Company's August 11, 2017 Motion, on August 14, 2017 the Commission approved the proposed date of the Technical Conferences of August 29, 2017.
- 5. Pursuant to additional, unforeseen, scheduling conflicts arising subsequent to the Commission's August 14, 2017 order, Rocky Mountain Power respectfully requests that the Commission vacate the currently scheduled Technical Conferences on August 29, 2017, and reschedule the Technical Conference in Docket No. 17-035-39 to August 30, 2017, beginning at 9:00 a.m. The Technical Conference in Docket No. 17-035-40 will be rescheduled pursuant to a future motion to the Commission.
- 6. The Company has contacted each party in the above referenced dockets to discuss the proposed date change for the Technical Conferences and no party opposes the changes requested by this Motion.

WHEREFORE, by this Motion, Rocky Mountain Power respectfully requests that the Commission vacate the currently established Technical Conference date in the above

referenced matters on August 29, 2017, and that the Technical Conference in Docket No. 17-035-39 be rescheduled to August 30, 2017, beginning at 9:00 a.m. The Technical Conference in Docket No. 17-035-40 will be rescheduled pursuant to a future motion to the Commission.

DATED this 22nd day of August 2017.

Respectfully submitted,

ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER

Yvonne R. Hogle

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Docket No. 17-035-39 and No. 17-035-40

I hereby certify that on this 22th day of August 2017, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by electronic mail and/or overnight delivery to the following:

By Electronic-Mail:

Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov)
Justin Jetter (jjetter@agutah.gov)
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov)
Steven Snarr (stevensnarr@agutah.gov)
Chris Parker (cparker@utah.gov)
William Poewll (wpowell@utha.gov)
Assistant Utah Attorneys General

Erika Tedder (etedder@utah.gov) Division of Public Utilities

Cheryl Murray (cmurray@utah.gov) Michele Beck (mbeck@tah.gov) Office of Consumer Services

Gary A. Dodge (gdodge@hjdlaw.com)
Philip J. Russell (prussell@hjdlaw.com)
Hatch, James & Dodge, P.C.

/s/ Katie Savarin